
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
10 DECEMBER 2012 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset 
Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief 
Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Technical Services 
 

Date Issued 
27 November 2012 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items (16 to 21) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private.  
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 
A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  

access to the building 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-13 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least 
te
[...]
o have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. PRINTING SERVICES: RENEWING A FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT - 
CONTRACT AWARD  

11 - 21 

5. THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2012/2013 - MONTH 6 
AMENDMENTS  

22 - 25 

6. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME - QUARTER 2 - 
MONTH 6 AMENDMENTS  

26 - 32 



7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS 
OF 2012/2013  

33 - 40 

8. FULHAM PALACE ROAD CORRIDOR SCHEME - APPROVAL USE 
S106 FUNDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION  

41 - 51 

9. WORKING FROM ANYWHERE TECHNICAL IMPLEMENTATION  52 - 64 

10. TRI-BOROUGH ICT STRATEGY  65 - 120 

11. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TRADE WASTE SERVICE  121 - 138 

12. INTERIM TAXI PROVISION  139 - 147 

13. ESTABLISHMENT OF A FRAMEWORK FOR INNOVATIVE HOUSING 
BUILT USING MODERN METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION & 
ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES  

148 - 165 

14. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  166 - 184 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 12 
NOVEMBER 2012 (E)  

 

17. PRINTING SERVICES: RENEWING A FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT - 
CONTRACT AWARD: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

18. WORKING FROM ANYWHERE TECHNICAL IMPLEMENTATION: 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

19. INTERIM TAXI PROVISION: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)   

20. ESTABLISHMENT OF A FRAMEWORK FOR INNOVATIVE HOUSING 
PRODUCT & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO 
DELIVER EXEMPLARY HOUSING USING MODERN METHODS OF 
CONSTRUCTION: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

21. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 12 November 2012 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
 

 
87. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2012  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 October 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nicholas Botterill. 
 
 

89. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

90. THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2012/2013 - MONTH 5 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes to the General Fund revenue budgets as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report be approved. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



____________________________________________________________________________
[...]

• Subject to the Council ensuring that it’s statutory housing responsibilities to 
meet housing needs are met, to use receipts to reduce HRA or General 
Fund debt where this is identified as a priority, and where repayment of the 
debt is of net financial benefit to the Council’s HRA or General Fund. 

• To invest in capital expenditure on planned maintenance of the current 
LBHF Housing Stock until this is fully funded by the HRA revenue account. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

98. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

99. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

100. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 
2012  (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 October 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurat
[...]
 any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

105. DISPOSAL OF 282-288 GOLDHAWK ROAD AND ELIZABETH FINN HOUSE 
: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

106. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 

107. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, AND 
REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.02 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 

Page 10



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

CABINET 
 

10 December 2012 
 

PRINTING SERVICES: RENEWING A FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT – CONTRACT 
AWARD 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council – Councillor Nicholas Botterill  
 
Open Report 
 

Classification: For Decision 
Key Decision: Yes 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance 
 
Report Author: Peter Kiberd, Print Manager 
 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2235 
 
E-mail: peter.kiberd@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The procurement to re-award a Framework for Printing Services has 

reached the point where the Council is now able to formally confirm the 
inclusion of those contractors who will comprise the new Framework 
(Lots 1 & 2) following a detailed and comprehensive tender evaluation. 

 
1.2 The Framework is designed not only for use by Hammersmith & 

Fulham but also other London authorities.  To date, the LB Hounslow 
and Wandsworth councils have committed to use the Framework once 
in place.    

 
1.3 This report recommends that the contract is awarded to those 

contractors set out in the Appendix 2, attached to the exempt report, 
who submitted the most economically advantageous tender in terms of 
the approved price/quality evaluation model. It also recommends that 
officers meet with the successful contractors to agree contract 
mobilisation.  

 
1.4 The recommendation is that the contract will commence on 21 

December 2012 and will be for a period of four years.  
 
1.5 The establishment of the framework agreement of designated 

providers is designed to provide a competitive framework in which 
contractors with a proven quality/service record will systematically be 
called upon to bid and ultimately carry out the Council’s print services.  
Thereby it will perpetuate an existing arrangement (Framework) which 
has shown itself to provide enhanced value for money and improved 
service quality.   

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.  That approval be given to the  award of a Framework Agreement for 

Print Services to the contractors set out in paragraph 4 for a period of 
four years to commence on 21 December 2012. 

 
2.  That, following formal award of the Framework, officers hold 

mobilisation meetings with successful contractors to ensure smooth 
implementation.  

 
 
3. EVALUATION OF TENDERS 
 
3.1 Contract advertisements for the establishment of this framework 

agreement for print services were placed in the EU Official Journal 
web-site on 27 February 2012. The advert stated the scope of the 
framework agreement, its length and estimated annual value. 

 

 

Page 12



3.2 153 expressions of interest were received, out of which 41 actually 
responded with completed application forms (Pre-Qualification 
Questionnaires – PQQs).  
[...]
It is expected that these programmes will be presented to the three 
councils’ Cabinets for authorisation to proceed in the new year.  

 
1.6 Meantime the Tri-borough ICT programme had already commissioned 

a project to design and cost a solution to enable working from 
anywhere in terms of the provision of access to ICT network resources 
(applications and files).  This was driven by the needs of the business 
especially tri-borough services such as ASC and Children’s to work 
more efficiently. 

1.7 This Working from Anywhere ICT technical solution would allow access 
to staff’s employing borough ICT service from any location across the 
three Councils’ estate.  The project to devise this solution was originally 
intended to answer the questions:  
• How can the councils allow staff to connect their Council 

computers (PCs, laptops) anywhere on the three boroughs’ 
networks, log on to their employing borough, and work exactly as if 
they were physically in their employing borough?  How can the 

Page 53



Councils reduce the ICT cost of accommodation moves and 
ensure staff are located where they can work most efficiently? 

• How can the Councils allow staff to use another borough’s 
computer to log on to their employing borough and access a limited 
range of services (email, MS Office, the Internet and the 
Intranets)? 

1.8 This report sets out the options considered and reaches some 
conclusions which are set out in section 2 and 3, at a total cost of 
£958,000, of which the H&F funding requirement is £346,000.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The recommendation is to commission option 2 to implement a tri-

borough network which will set the three Councils on a strategically 
aligned path and make them ready for the longer term, while 
simultaneously deploying option 4 tactical solution which will see 
wireless and wired access deployed at key sites which would not 
otherwise allow staff to work anywhere within them.  

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1 The reas
[...]
 scale by working as Tri-borough, that led Gartner to 
conclude in a recent study commissioned by Tri-borough, that there are 
savings of approximately £3 million to be achieved by implementing a Tri-
borough ICT Strategy.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 To approve the Tri-borough ICT strategy in Appendix 4. 
 
3.2 To approve the establishment of a single Tri-borough ICT service under a 

single Tri-borough Director of ICT by 1 July 2013. 
 
3.3 To approve the establishment, over time, of a ‘retained ICT function’ within the 

new, single Tri-borough ICT service 
 
3.4 To endorse the approach for the ICT provision procurement set out in section 

7. 
 
3.5 To approve funding of £278,400 from WCC and H&F and £139,200 from 

RBKC to support the procurement process. 
 

 
4. GARTNER FINDINGS  
 
4.1 Gartner were engaged to help the boroughs assess viable options for the 

future tri-borough ICT service.  They assessed the strategic tri-borough 

Page 67



 4

business plans and used them to develop a set of ICT transformation 
principles listed as 1-7 below. These principles were used to validate a set of 
viable options for ICT service delivery against their ability to deliver against 
these principles. Officers have subsequently added a further principle listed as 
8 below. 

 
 
ICT Transformation Principles  
 
1  All Tri-Borough ICT decisions will be governed by and sourced through a Tri-

Borough ICT board  
2 During transition and transformation of Tri-Borough ICT, business as usual must 

be maintained  
3  Standardised and common ICT services - when utilised across all councils at a 

Tri-borough level - will achieve greatest cost savings for ICT  
4  To enable Tri-Borough working to achieve its business goals, ICT must have a 

strong relationship with the business and delivery partners  
5  Any ICT Service should be sized for foreseeable Tri-Borough demand and provide 

greater value for money, be adaptable and able to be responsive to the changing 
needs of
[...]
ccess agreement with 

L.B. Brent, thereby enabling the Council 
to use taxi providers (both with and 
without passenger assistants) on the 
West London Alliance Taxi Framework 
contract. 

 
b) Optimising route-sharing opportunities for 

vulnerable children and adults with R.B. 
Kensington & Chelsea Taxi Framework 
providers (both with and without 
passenger assistants), and that in 
instances where the RBK&C Framework 
provides the most cost-effective solution 
for specific routes, arrangements are 

 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
YES 

HAS AN EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
The equalities 
implications are 
included within the 
report 

Agenda Item 12

Page 139



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

entered in to for those routes. 
 
c) Offering existing H&F providers the 

opportunity to continue operating routes 
up to 31st March 2014 where this proves to 
be the most sensible short-term solution 
for current vulnerable service users, with 
re-negotiated prices if possible.  

 

Page 140



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham’s (H&F’s) Taxi/ 

Private Hire Framework Agreement expires on 4th January 2013. 
 
1.2 As there is no provision to extend the contract beyond this date, an 

interim solution is required to ensure continuity of service for vulnerable 
groups, up to the time that the tri-borough special needs passenger 
transport contract currently being tendered by Westminster City 
Council (WCC) is operational, expected to be September 2013. 

 
1.3 The overwhelming majority of vulnerable children and adults requiring 

transport are provided for by an in-house direct service organisation 
(DSO) based at Bagley’s Lane Depot, using a fleet of specially adapted 
mini-buses. 

 
1.4 Taxis, and where needed passenger assistants, are required for 

vulnerable children and residents when the DSO mini-bus service is 
not feasible or economic for particular journeys. 

 
1.5 Both modes of transport - the DSO mini-bus and externally pro
[...]
and associated development 
management services with City House Projects Limited as the single 
provider. 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 148



2.2. That approval is given for expenditure of £50,000 with City House Projects 
Limited, to be funded from previously approved s106 budget, for 
professional services to undertake consultation, site investigation surveys, 
and design of the pilot site to RIBA stage C as set out in section 6 of the 
report.  

 
2.3. That a further Cabinet report be presented, following resident consultation 

and detailed development viability appraisal, setting out detailed 
development proposals for the pilot site and approval for further funding to 
proceed. 

 
2.4. That approval is given to use the SCAPE framework to appoint contractor 

for innovative housing built through the framework. 
 

2.5. Note that officers will review potential for additional development sites and 
report back to Cabinet with a detailed development and funding 
programme for future sites. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1  Based on the tender assessment process the submission from City House 

Projects Limited was identified as the most economically advantageous to 
the Council to establish a framework for innovative housing built using 
MMC & associated development management services.  

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
4.1. In April 2011, Cabinet approved the establishment of a local housing 

development company structure to allow the Council to generate and 
retain development profits through the development of new housing on 
Council land. This has created a major opportunity for the Council to 
deliver housing and regeneration outcomes using its own land, under its 
own leadership. There are three main strands of work which are currently 
being considered through this structure: 

 
(A) Hidden homes programme for small sites – generally less than 5 

units per site 
(B) Innovative housing built using modern methods of construction for 

intermediate sites 
[...]
rinting services: renewing a Framework Agreement - contract award
	5 The General Fund Revenue budget 2012/2013 - Month 6 Amendments
	6 The General Fund Capital Programme - Quarter 2 - Month 6 Amendments
	7 Treasury Management update for the first six months of 2012/2013
	8 Fulham Palace Road Corridor Scheme - approval use S106 funding for implementation
	Appendix 1 and 2 - Fulham Palace Road

	9 Working from anywhere technical implementation
	10 Tri-borough ICT strategy
	KD - Tri Borough Report Cover for Tri-borough ICT strategy  Appendix 4

	11 Annual Review of Trade Waste Service
	Appendix A - Trade Waste Service Review Scoping Paper
	Appendix B - Invoice chasing process
	Appendix C - PowerSuite_ComparisonMatrix
	Appendix D - Comparison of Bi Borough Trade Waste Budgets
	Appendix E - Average Cost per Customer
	Appendix F - Why RBKC has higher rate of income than LBHF
	Appendix G - City of Westminster

	12 Interim taxi provision
	13 Establishment of a framework for innovative housing built using modern methods of construction & associated development management services
	Innovative Houing Built - Appendix 1
	Innovative Houing Built - Appendix 2a
	Innovative Houing Built - Appendix 2b
	KD - Innovative Houisng Built Cabinet Report - APPENDIX 3

	14 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 10 December 2012 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
 
In the absence of the Leader of the Council, Councillor Greg Smith took the Chair. 

 
108. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2012  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 November 2012  be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Botterill. 
 

110. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

111. PRINTING SERVICES: RENEWING A FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT - 
CONTRACT AWARD  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That approval be given to the  award of a Framework Agreement for 

Print Services to the contractors set out in paragraph 4 of the report for a 
period of four years to commence on 21 December 2012. 

 
2.  That, following formal award of the Framework, officers hold mobilisation 

meetings with successful contractors to ensure smooth implementation.  
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

112. THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2012/2013 - MONTH 6 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes to the General Fund revenue budgets as set out in Appendix 
1 of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

113. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME - QUARTER 2 - MONTH 6 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the budget variation as at quarter 2 for 2012/13, set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report, be approved 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

114. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 
2012/2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council’s debt, borrowing and investment activity up to 30 September 
2012 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

115. FULHAM PALACE ROAD CORRIDOR SCHEME - APPROVAL USE S106 
FUNDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to implement the Fulham Palace Road Corridor Scheme 
using £750,000 Section 106 funds as set out in paragraph 9.1 of the report. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

116. WORKING FROM ANYWHERE TECHNICAL IMPLEMENTATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That option 2 in the report be approved to implement a tri-borough network 
which will set the three Councils on a strategically aligned path and make them 
ready for the longer term, while simultaneously adopting option 4 to deploy 
wireless and wired access at key sites which would not otherwise allow staff to 
work anywhere within them.  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

117. TRI-BOROUGH ICT STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Tri-borough ICT strategy set out in Appendix 4 of the report be 
approved; 

 
2. The establishment of a single Tri-borough ICT service under a single Tri-

borough Director of ICT by 1 July 2013 be approved; 
 

3. The establishment, over time, of a ‘retained ICT function’ within the new, 
single Tri-borough ICT service be approved; 

 
4. The approach for the ICT provision procurement set out in section 7 of 

the report be endorsed; and 
 

5. Funding of £278,400 from H&F be approved alongside £278,400 from 
WCC and  £139,200 from RBKC to support the procurement process. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

118. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TRADE WASTE SERVICE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham continues with the 
Trade Waste collection service, due to the predicted positive contribution to 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

corporate overheads, and pending Member consideration of alternative service 
delivery models identified in the Bi Borough Service Review and programmed 
for 2014/15. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

119. INTERIM TAXI PROVISION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

C) Offering existing H&F providers the opportunity to continue operating routes 
up to 31st March 2014 where this proves to be the most sensible short-term 
solution for current vulnerable service users, with re-negotiated prices if 
possible. 
 
3. That recommendations 2c and 2b take precedence whilst negotiations 
continue with the WLA 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

1. That approval is given to a package of interim measures to secure 
provision of taxi/private hire transport from 5th January 2013 to 31st March 
2014. 

 
2.  Specifically, that approval is given to: 

 
A) The signing of an access agreement with L.B. Brent, thereby enabling the 
Council to use taxi providers (both with and without passenger assistants) on 
the West London Alliance Taxi Framework contract. 

 
B) Optimising route-sharing opportunities for vulnerable children and adults 
with R.B. Kensington & Chelsea Taxi Framework providers (both with and 
without passenger assistants), and that in instances where the RBK&C 
Framework provides the most cost-effective solution for specific routes, 
arrangements are entered in to for those routes. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

120. ESTABLISHMENT OF A FRAMEWORK FOR INNOVATIVE HOUSING BUILT 
USING MODERN METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION & ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval is given to establish a framework for innovative housing 
built using Modern Methods of Construction and associated development 
management services with City House Projects Limited as the single 
provider; 

 
2. approval is given for expenditure of £50,000 with City House Projects 

Limited, to be funded from previously approved s106 budget, for 
professional services to undertake consultation, site investigation 
surveys, and design of the pilot site to RIBA stage C as set out in section 
6 of the report;  

 
3. a further Cabinet report be presented, following resident consultation and 

detailed development viability appraisal, setting out detailed 
development proposals for the pilot site and approval for further funding 
to proceed; 

 
4. approval is given to use the SCAPE framework to appoint contractor for 

innovative housing built through the framework; and 
 

5. it be noted that officers will review potential for additional development 
sites and report back to Cabinet with a detailed development and funding 
programme for future sites. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

121. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

122. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
and information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings, as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act respectively, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

123. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 
2012 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th November 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

124. PRINTING SERVICES: RENEWING A FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT - 
CONTRACT AWARD: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

125. WORKING FROM ANYWHERE TECHNICAL IMPLEMENTATION: EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

126. INTERIM TAXI PROVISION: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

127. ESTABLISHMENT OF A FRAMEWORK FOR INNOVATIVE HOUSING 
PRODUCT & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO DELIVER 
EXEMPLARY HOUSING USING MODERN METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION: 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

128. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.02 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 


